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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SYSTEME DE CHARGE CONDUCTIVE POUR VEHICULES ELECTRIQUES -

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Partie 21: Exigences concernant le véhicule électrique
pour la connexion conductive a une alimentation
en courant alternatif ou continu

AVANT-PROPOS

La CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl). La CEIl a pour objet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl, entre autres activités, publie des Normes internationales.
Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le
sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en
liaison avec la CEI, participent également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation
Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux intéressés
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les documents produits se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales. lls sont publiés
comme normes, spécifications techniques, rapports techniques ou guides et agréés comme tels par les Comités
nationaux.

Dans le but d'encourager I'unification internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent a appliquer de
fagon transparente, dans toute la mesure possible, les Normes internationales de la CEl dans leurs normes
nationales et régionales. Toute divergence entre la norme de la CEl et la norme nationale ou régionale
correspondante doit étre indiquée en termes clairs dans cette derniére.

La CEI n’a fixé aucune procédure concernant le marquage comme indication d’approbation et sa responsabilité
n'est pas engagée quand un matériel est déclaré conforme a I'une de ses normes.

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Norme internationale peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable
de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEl 61851-21 a été préparée par le comité d'études 69 de la CEIl:

Véhicules électrigues destinés a circuler sur la voie publique et chariots de manutention
électriques.

Le texte anglais de cette norme est basé sur les documents 69/128/FDIS et 69/130/RVD. Le
rapport de vote 69/130/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti a I'approbation de
cette norme.

La version francaise de cette norme n’a pas été soumise au vote.

Cette publication a été préparée conformément aux Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

Cette norme doit étre lue conjointement avec la CEl 61851-1.
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1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CONDUCTIVE CHARGING SYSTEM —

Part 21: Electric vehicle requirements for
conductive connection to an a.c./d.c. supply

FOREWORD

The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Standards. Their preparation is
entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with may
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization
for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two
organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an
international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation
from all interested National Committees.

The documents produced have the form of recommendations for international use and are published in the form
of standards, technical specifications, technical reports or guides and they are accepted by the National
Committees in that sense.

In order to promote international unification, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC International
Standards transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional standards. Any
divergence between the IEC Standard and the corresponding national or regional standard shall be clearly
indicated in the latter.

The IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any
equipment declared to be in conformity with one of its standards.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this International Standard may be the subject
of patent rights. The IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 61851-21 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 69:
Electric road vehicles and electric industrial trucks.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting

69/128/FDIS 69/130/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

This standard shall be read in conjunction with IEC 61851-1.

FHOTVONYE/IHON VY - ‘PaHWIT NOD3IIW OL d3ISN3DIT
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Cette norme est publiée en plusieurs parties séparées sous le titre général Systeme de charge
conductive pour véhicules électriques et inclut:
— Partie 1: Exigences générales

— Partie 21: Exigences concernant le véhicule électrique pour la connexion conductive a une
alimentation en courant alternatif ou continu

— Partie 22: Station de charge en courant alternatif pour véhicules électriques

— Partie 23: Station de charge en courant continu pour véhicules électriques (a I'étude)

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2005. A cette
date, la publication sera

e reconduite;

e supprimée;

e remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
e amendée.
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This standard is published in separate parts under the general title Electric vehicle conductive
charging system and includes:

Part 1: General requirements

Part 21: Electric vehicle requirements for conductive connection to an a.c./d.c. supply

Part 22: AC electric vehicle charging station

Part 23: DC electric vehicle charging station (under consideration)

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2005. At this date, the publication will be

e reconfirmed,;

¢ withdrawn;

¢ replaced by a revised edition, or
¢ amended.
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SYSTEME DE CHARGE CONDUCTIVE POUR VEHICULES ELECTRIQUES —

Partie 21: Exigences concernant le véhicule électrique
pour la connexion conductive a une alimentation
en courant alternatif ou continu

1 Domaine d’application

Cette partie de la CEl 61851, associée a la partie 1, donne les exigences applicables au
véhicule électrique pour la connexion en mode conductif a une alimentation en alternatif de
tension conforme a la CEl 60038, jusqu'a 690 V, ou, en continu pour une tension jusqu'a
1 000 V, lorsque le véhicule électrique est relié au réseau d'alimentation.

Cette norme ne s'applique pas aux véhicules de classe II.

NOTE Les véhicules de classe Il ne sont pas exclus, mais le manque d'information sur ce type de véhicule signifie
que les régles pour cette norme ne sont pas disponibles a I'heure actuelle.

Cette norme ne traite pas de tous les aspects de sécurité relatifs a la maintenance.

Cette norme n'est pas applicable aux trolleybus, véhicules ferroviaires, camions et véhicules
industriels principalement congus pour une exploitation non routiéere.

2 Références normatives

Les documents normatifs suivants contiennent des dispositions qui, par suite de la référence
qui y est faite, constituent des dispositions valables pour la présente partie de la CEl 61851.
Pour les références datées, les amendements ultérieurs ou les révisions de ces publications ne
s’appliquent pas. Toutefois, les parties prenantes aux accords fondés sur la présente partie de
la CEl 61851 sont invitées a rechercher la possibilité d'appliquer les éditions les plus récentes
des documents normatifs indiqués ci-apres. Pour les références non datées, la derniere édition
du document normatif en référence s’applique. Les membres de la CEl et de I'lSO possédent le
registre des Normes internationales en vigueur.

CEIl 60038:1983, Tensions normales de la CEI

CEl 60364-4-43:1977, Installations électriques des bétiments — Partie 4: Protection pour
assurer la sécurité — Chapitre 43: Protection contre les surintensités

CEIl 60364-4-443:1995, Installations électriques des batiments — Partie 4: Protection pour
assurer la sécurité — Chapitre 44: Protection contre les surtensions — Section 443 — Protection
contre les surtensions d'origine atmosphérique ou dues a des manoeuvres 1)

Amendement 1 (1998)

CEIl 60364-5-54:1980, Installations électriques des batiments — Partie 5: Choix et mise en
ceuvre des matériels électriques — Chapitre 54: Mise a la terre et conducteurs de protection
Amendement 1 (1982)

CEIl 60664-1:1992, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les systemes (réseaux) a
basse tension — Partie 1: Principes, prescriptions et essais

1) 1l existe une édition consolidée 2.1 (1999) qui inclut la CEl 60364-4-443 (1995) et son amendement 1 (1998).
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ELECTRIC VEHICLE CONDUCTIVE CHARGING SYSTEM —

Part 21: Electric vehicle requirements
for conductive connection to an a.c./d.c. supply

1 Scope

This part of IEC 61851 together with part 1 gives the electric vehicle requirements for
conductive connection to an a.c. or d.c. supply, for a.c. voltages according to IEC 60038 up
to 690 V and for d.c. voltages up to 1 000 V, when the electric vehicle is connected to the
supply network.

This standard does not cover class |l vehicles.

NOTE Class Il vehicles are not excluded, but the lack of information on this type of vehicle means that the
requirements for the standard are unavailable at present.

This standard does not cover all safety aspects related to maintenance.

This standard is not applicable to trolley buses, rail vehicles, industrial trucks and vehicles
designed primarily to be used off-road.

2 Normative references

The following normative documents contain provisions which, through reference in this text,
constitute provisions of this part of IEC 61851. For dated references, subsequent amendments
to, or revisions of, any of these publications do not apply. However, parties to agreements
based on this part of IEC 61851 are encouraged to investigate the possibility of applying the
most recent editions of the normative documents indicated below. For undated references, the
latest edition of the normative document referred to applies. Members of ISO and IEC maintain
registers of currently valid International Standards.

IEC 60038:1983, IEC standard voltages

IEC 60364-4-43:1977, Electrical installations of buildings — Part 4: Protection for safety —
Chapter 43: Protection against overcurrent

IEC 60364-4-443:1995, Electrical installations of buildings — Part 4: Protection for safety —
Chapter 44: Protection against overvoltages — Section 443 — Protection against overvoltages of
atmospheric origin or due to switching 1)

Amendment 1 (1998)

IEC 60364-5-54:1980, Electrical installations of buildings — Part 5: Selection and erection of
electrical equipment — Chapter 54: Earthing arrangements and protective conductors
Amendment 1 (1982)

IEC 60664-1:1992, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems — Part 1:
Principles, requirements and tests

1) There exists a consolidated edition 2.1 (1999) that includes IEC 60364-4-443 (1995) and its amendment 1
(1998).
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CEIl 60950:1999, Sécurité des matériels de traitement de I'information

CEIl 61000-2-2:1990, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) - Partie 2: Environnement —
Section 2: Niveaux de compatibilité pour les perturbations conduites basse fréquence et la
transmission de signaux sur les réseaux publics d'alimentation a basse tension

CEI 61000-3 (toutes les parties), Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) - Partie 3: Limites

CEIl 61000-3-2:2000, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-2: Limites — Limites
pour les émissions de courant harmonique (courant appelé par les appareils <16 A par phase)

CEIl 61000-4 (toutes les parties), Compatibilité électromagnétiques (CEM) - Partie 4:
Techniques d’essai et de mesure

CEI 61000-4-1:2000, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-1: Techniques d'essai
et de mesure — Vue d'ensemble de la série CEIl 61000-4

CEIl 61000-4-2:1995, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4: Techniques d'essai et
de mesure — Section 2: Essai d'immunité aux décharges électrostatiques — Publication
fondamentale en CEM 1)

Amendement 1 (1998)

Amendement 2 (2000)

CEI 61000-4-3: 1995, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4: Techniques d'essai et
de mesure — Section 3: Essai d'immunité aux champs électromagnétiques rayonnés aux
fréquences radioélectriques 2)

Amendement 1 (1998)

Amendement 2 (2000)

CEI 61000-4-4: 1995, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4: Techniques d'essai et
de mesure — Section 4: Essai d'immunité aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves —
Publication fondamentale en CEM

Amendement 1 (2000)

CEI 61000-4-5: 1995, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4: Techniques d'essai et
de mesure — Section 5: Essai d'immunité aux ondes de choc

CEIl 61000-4-11: 1994, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4: Techniques d'essai
et de mesure — Section 11: Essais d'immunité aux creux de tension, coupures breves et
variations de tension

CEIl 61180-1: 1992, Techniques des essais a haute tension pour les équipements basse
tension — Partie 1: Définitions, prescriptions et modalités relatives aux essais

CISPR 14 (toutes les parties), Compatibilité électromagnétique — Exigences pour les appareils
électrodomestiques, outillages électriques et appareils analogues

CISPR 16 (toutes les parties), Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des
perturbations radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques

1) |l existe une version consolidée 1.1 (1999) qui inclut la CEI 61000-4-2 (1995) et son amendement 1 (1998).
2) |l existe une version consolidée 1.1 (1998) qui inclut la CEl 61000-4-3 (1995) et son amendement 1 (1998).
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IEC 60950:1999, Safety of information technology equipment

IEC 61000-2-2:1990, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 2: Environment — Section 2:
Compatibility levels for low-frequency conducted disturbances and signalling in public low-
voltage power supply systems

IEC 61000-3 (all parts), Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3: Limits

IEC 61000-3-2:2000, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-2: Limits — Limits for
harmonic current emissions (equipment input current <16 A per phase)

IEC 61000-4 (all parts), Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4: Measurement techniques

IEC 61000-4-1:2000, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-1: Testing and measure-
ment techniques — Overview of IEC 61000-4 series

IEC 61000-4-2:1995, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4: Testing and measurement
techniques — Section 2: Electrostatic discharge immunity test — Basic EMC publication 1)
Amendment 1 (1998)

Amendment 2 (2000)

IEC 61000-4-3:1995, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4: Testing and measurement
techniques — Section 3: Radiated, radio-frequency, electromagnetic field immunity test 2
Amendment 1 (1998)

Amendment 2 (2000)

IEC 61000-4-4:1995, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4: Testing and measurement
techniques — Section 4: Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test — Basic EMC publication
Amendment 1 (2000)

IEC 61000-4-5:1995, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4: Testing and measurement
techniques — Section 5: Surge immunity test

IEC 61000-4-11:1994, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4: Testing and measurement
techniques — Section 11: Voltage dips, short interruptions and voltage variations immunity tests

IEC 61180-1:1992, High-voltage test techniques for low-voltage equipment — Part 1:
Definitions, test and procedure requirements

CISPR 14 (all parts), Electromagnetic compatibility — Requirements for household appliances,
electric tools and similar apparatus

CISPR 16 (all parts), Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus
and methods

1) There exists a consolidated edition 1.1 (1999) that includes IEC 61000-4-2 (1995) and its amendment 1 (1998).
2 There exists a consolidated edition 1.1 (1998) that includes IEC 61000-4-3 (1995) and its amendment 1 (1998).
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3 Définitions
L'article 3 de la partie 1 s'applique.

Des définitions complémentaires pour cette partie de la norme sont a I'étude.

4 Reégles générales

Le véhicule électrique (VE) doit étre relié a la source d'alimentation du véhicule électrique
(SAVE) de fagon qu'en conditions normales d’utilisation le transfert d'énergie en mode
conductif s’effectue en toute sécurité.

En général, cela est réalisé par le respect des exigences appropriées spécifiées dans cette
norme, et la conformité est contrdlée par la réalisation de tous les essais appropriés.

5 Conditions normales de fonctionnement

La valeur assignée de la tension d’alimentation alternative fournie au véhicule est au plus égale
a 690 V. Le systeme doit fonctionner correctement dans une plage de +10 % autour de la
tension nominale normalisée (voir CEl 60038). La valeur assignée de la fréequence est 50 Hz +
1% ou 60 Hz + 1 %.

La valeur assignée de la tension continue est au maximum de 1 000 V.

La plage de températures ambiantes pendant la charge est comprise entre -=30 C et +50 °C.
NOTE Des régles ou exigences nationales peuvent exiger des plages de températures différentes.

6 Conditions générales d'essais

6.1 Tous les essais de la présente norme sont des essais de type. Cette norme ne décrit pas
les essais systématiques.

6.2 Sauf spécification contraire, les essais de type doivent étre exécutés sur un spécimen
unique tel que livré et raccordé conformément aux recommandations du fabricant.

6.3 Les essais de l'article 9 peuvent étre réalisés sur des échantillons séparés, au choix du
fabricant. Sauf spécification contraire, tous les autres essais doivent étre exécutés dans l'ordre
des articles et paragraphes de cette partie.

6.4 Les essais doivent étre exécutés avec le spécimen ou toute partie mobile du spécimen
placé dans la position la plus défavorable susceptible d'intervenir en fonctionnement normal.

6.5 Sauf spécification contraire, les essais doivent étre exécutés dans un lieu exempt de
courant d'air et a une température ambiante de 20 °C + 5 °C.

6.6 Les caractéristiques des tensions d'essai de 8.1 doivent respecter la CEIl 61180-1.
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3 Definitions

Clause 3 of part 1 applies.

Additional definitions relating to this part of the standard are under consideration.
4 General requirements

The electric vehicle shall be connected to the EV supply equipment so that in normal
conditions of use the conductive energy transfer function operates safely.

In general, this is achieved by fulfilling the relevant requirements specified in this standard,
and compliance is checked by carrying out all relevant tests.

5 Standard conditions for operation in service

The rated value of the vehicle a.c. supply voltage is up to 690 V. The vehicle systems shall
operate correctly within £10 % of the standard nominal voltage (see IEC 60038). The rated
value of the frequency is 50 Hz + 1 % or 60 Hz = 1 %.

The rated value of the d.c. supply is up to 1 000 V.

The ambient temperature range during charging may be between —30 °C and +50 °C.

NOTE National codes and regulations may require different operating temperature ranges.
6 General notes on tests
6.1 All tests in this part of the standard are type tests. No routine tests are specified.

6.2 Unless otherwise specified, type tests shall be carried out on a single specimen as
delivered and connected in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

6.3 The tests in clause 9 may be conducted on separate samples at the discretion of the
manufacturer. Unless otherwise specified, all other tests shall be carried out in the order of the
clauses and subclauses in this part.

6.4 The tests shall be carried out with the specimen, or any movable part of it, placed in the
most unfavourable position which may occur in normal use.

6.5 Unless otherwise specified, the tests shall be carried out in a draught-free location and at
an ambient temperature of 20 °C + 5 °C.

6.6 The characteristics of the test voltages in 8.1 shall comply with IEC 61180-1.
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7 Sécurité électrique

7.1 Généralités

Les dispositions générales pour la sécurité électrique sont présentées dans la partie 1 de la
présente norme. En outre, les régles supplémentaires données ci-aprés sont applicables.

7.2 Raccordement a la terre et continuité de la masse du véhicule électrique

Toutes les parties conductrices exposées du véhicule électrique susceptibles d'étre raccordées
a la source en cas de défaut doivent étre reliées entre elles de fagcon a conduire correctement
I'électricité, et éliminer le courant de défaut possible vers la terre du réseau.

L'essai suivant a pour objet la vérification de la continuité électrique entre parties conductrices
exposées et le circuit de terre.

La continuité doit étre vérifiée avec une source de courant continu 16 A qui génére une tension
maximale d'essai de 12 V.

La valeur de la résistance entre toute partie conductrice exposée et la connexion au circuit de
terre ne doit pas dépasser 0,1 Q.

NOTE Procédure d'essai a définir en accord avec les travaux de I'ISO.

7.3 Contrdle de la continuité électrique du conducteur de protection

Un conducteur de terre de protection doit étre prévu pour assurer un raccordement
équipotentiel entre la borne de terre de I'alimentation et les parties conductrices exposées du
véhicule. Ce conducteur de terre de protection doit étre de caractéristiques nominales
suffisantes pour satisfaire aux exigences de la CEl 60364-5-54.

Pendant la charge en modes 2, 3 et 4, la continuité électrique de ce conducteur de terre de
protection doit étre contrélée en permanence par le systéme d'alimentation du véhicule
électrique. En cas de perte de la continuité électrique du conducteur de terre de protection,
I'alimentation doit étre coupée.

NOTE Dans certains pays, la section et la caractéristique nominale du conducteur de protection sont définies par
les regles et exigences nationales.

8 Caractéristiques électriques du véhicule

8.1 Caractéristiques de tenue diélectrique
8.1.1 Tenue en tension diélectrique

Une tension alternative d'essai de 2 U + 1 000 V et au moins 1 500 V a 50 Hz ou 60 Hz doit
étre appliquée entre les connexions d'entrée en courant alternatif et continu du véhicule
électrique et la borne de terre du véhicule électrique a laquelle sont raccordées toutes les
connexions externes des circuits de signalisation. La durée de l'application doit étre de 1 min.
Pendant l'essai, il ne doit pas y avoir de conduction incandescente, de claguage, de
jaillissement d'étincelles ou de panne. Aprés l'essai, l'intégrité des performances de base des
circuits du véhicule directement reliés au systeme d'alimentation alternatif du véhicule
électrique doit étre vérifiée.

Une tension d'essai de 4 kV doit étre appliqguée entre toutes les entrées de tension alternative
ou continue et les circuits en trés basse tension de sécurité (TBTS), si existants.

NOTE U est la tension assignée du VE, spécifiée par le fabricant.
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7 Electrical safety

7.1 General

General provisions for electrical safety are dealt with in part 1 of this standard. In addition, the
following requirements apply.

7.2 Earthing connection and electric vehicle continuity

All exposed conductive parts of the electric vehicle which could be connected to the supply
voltage source in case of a fault shall be connected together in such a manner that they
conduct electricity properly, so as to conduct potential fault currents to main earth.

The following test is intended to check the electrical continuity between exposed conductive
parts and the earth circuit.

Continuity shall be checked with a 16 A d.c. current source that generates a maximum test
voltage of 12 V.

The value of the resistance between any exposed conductive part and the earth circuit
connection shall not exceed 0,1 Q.

NOTE Test procedure to be defined in accordance with the activities of 1SO.

7.3 Detection of the electrical continuity of the protective conductor

A protective earth conductor shall be provided to establish an equipotential connection
between the earthing terminal of the supply and the exposed conductive parts of the vehicle.
This protective conductor shall be of sufficient rating to satisfy the requirements of
IEC 60364-5-54.

While charging in modes 2, 3 and 4, the electrical continuity of this protective conductor shall
be permanently monitored by the electric vehicle supply equipment. In case of loss of electrical
continuity of the protective conductor, the supply shall be switched off.

NOTE In some countries, the size and rating of the protective (earth/ground) conductor is determined by national
codes and regulations.

8 Electrical characteristics of the vehicle

8.1 Dielectric withstand characteristics
8.1.1 Dielectric withstand voltage

An a.c. test voltage of 2 U + 1 000 V, and at least 1 500 V, at 50 Hz or 60 Hz shall be applied
between the a.c. and d.c. input connections of the electric vehicle and the electric vehicle earth
terminal connectors electrically connected with all outside connections of signalling circuits.
The application duration shall be 1 min. During the test, there shall be no glowing conductors,
flashover, burst or breakdown. After the test, the integrity of the basic performance of the
vehicle circuits directly connected to the a.c. electric vehicle supply equipment shall be
checked.

A test voltage of 4 kV shall be applied between all a.c. or d.c. voltage inputs and safety extra
low voltage (SELV) circuits, if any.

NOTE U is the rated voltage, specified by the EV manufacturer
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8.1.2 Reésistance d’'isolement du véhicule électrique

La résistance d’isolement sous une tension continue de 500 V appliquée pendant 1 min entre
toutes les entrées/sorties réunies entre elles (y compris l'alimentation secteur) et les parties
conductrices exposées doit étre, pour un véhicule neuf, R > 1 MQ. La batterie de traction doit
étre déconnectée pendant cette mesure.

8.2 Courant de toucher

Le courant de toucher doit étre mesuré quand le véhicule est raccordé a l'alimentation

alternative (réseau) et que le systeme fonctionne a la capacité nominale. Le véhicule est
raccordé au réseau conformément a la CEI 60950, paragraphe 5.1. Le courant de toucher,
mesuré conformément a la CEl 60950, entre tout pble du réseau d’alimentation en courant
alternatif et les parties métalliques accessibles reliées entre elles et avec une feuille métallique
recouvrant les parties externes isolées, ne doit pas dépasser 3,5 mA.

Dans certains pays ou sont utilisés des disjoncteurs différentiels de 30 mA, une valeur de 5 mA
peut étre applicable.

NOTE Il convient que tout circuit connecté par une résistance fixe ou référencé par rapport a la terre (par exemple
le circuit de contréle des connexions du VE) soit débranché avant cet essai.

Un essai pour les véhicules utilisant la charge en courant continu est a I'étude.

8.3  Caractéristiques de surintensité des chargeurs

Les mesures de protection contre les surintensités et les surtensions doivent, respectivement,
étre conformes aux exigences de la CEIl 60364-4-43 et de la CEl 60364-4-443.

NOTE Dans certains pays, les méthodes de protection contre les surintensités et les surtensions sont conformes
aux réglementations nationales.

Les dispositifs de protection contre les surintensités ou les courts-circuits du VE doivent étre
coordonnés avec ceux du réseau.

8.4 Lignes de fuite et distances dans l'air
Le cas échéant, les lignes de fuite et distances dans I'air doivent étre définies conformément a
la CEI 60664-1.

9 Compatibilité électromagnétique

Tous les essais doivent étre réalisés en utilisant le cable spécifié ou fourni par le fabricant de
la SAVE ou du véhicule électrique.

9.1 Immunité
9.1.1 Généralités

Les exigences et essais sont réalisés conformément a la CEI 61000, parties 3 et 4, et dans les
conditions d'environnement qui y sont indiquées.

Le véhicule électrique ne doit pas devenir dangereux ou peu sdr par suite de 'application des
tests définis dans cette norme.

NOTE Le manque d'immunité peut entrainer des conséquences sur d'autres équipements électriques du véhicule.

Le constructeur doit fournir une description fonctionnelle et une définition des critéres de
performance pendant ou a la suite des essais CEM et les noter dans le rapport d'essais, basés
sur les critéres suivants.
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8.1.2 Electric vehicle insulation resistance

The insulation resistance under a d.c. voltage of 500 V for 1 min applied between all the
inputs/outputs joined together (including mains supply) and the exposed conductive parts
shall be, for a new vehicle, R > 1 MQ. During the measurement, the traction battery shall be
disconnected.

8.2 Touch current

The touch current shall be measured when the vehicle is connected to a.c. supply network
(mains) and the vehicle system is operating at rated capacity. The vehicle is connected to the
a.c. supply network (mains) in accordance with 5.1 of IEC 60950. The touch current between
any a.c. supply network poles and the accessible metal parts connected with each other and
with a metal foil covering insulated external parts, measured in accordance with IEC 60950,
shall not exceed 3,5 mA.

In some countries where 30 mA RCDs are used, a value of 5 mA may be applicable.

NOTE Circuitry which is connected through a fixed resistance or referenced to earth (for example, EV connection
check) should be disconnected before this test.

A test for vehicles using d.c. charging is under consideration.

8.3 Overcurrent characteristics of chargers

The protection measures against overcurrent and overvoltage shall be in accordance with the
rules of IEC 60364-4-43 and IEC 60364-4-443 respectively.

NOTE In some countries, the methods of protection against overcurrent and overvoltage are in accordance with
national codes.

Protection devices against overcurrents or short circuits in the EV shall be coordinated with
those of the network.

8.4 Creepage distances and clearances

When applicable, creepage distances and clearances shall be in accordance with
IEC 60664-1.

9 Electromagnetic compatibility

All tests shall be carried out using the connection cable specified or provided by the EVSE
manufacturer or the electric vehicle manufacturer.

9.1 Immunity
9.1.1 General

The requirements and tests are to be conducted in accordance with and under the
environmental conditions indicated in IEC 61000-3 and IEC 61000-4.

The electric vehicle shall not become dangerous or unsafe as a result of the application of the
tests defined in this standard.

NOTE Lack of immunity may have consequences on other electric vehicle equipment.

A functional description and a definition of performance criteria during, or as a consequence
of, the EMC testing shall be provided by the manufacturer and noted in the test report based
on the following criteria.
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Critere de performance A: L'appareil doit continuer a fonctionner normalement. Aucune
dégradation de performance ou perte de fonction n'est permise, en de¢a du niveau de
performance spécifié par le constructeur quand l'appareil est utilisé normalement. Dans
certains cas, le niveau de performance peut étre remplacé par une perte de performance
admissible. Si le niveau minimal de performance ou la perte de performance admissible ne
sont pas spécifiés par le constructeur, chacun d'eux peut étre tiré de la description et de la
documentation du produit (y compris modes d'emploi et brochures publicitaires) et de ce que
l'utilisateur peut raisonnablement attendre de I'appareil en usage normal.

Critere de performance B: L'appareil doit continuer a fonctionner normalement aprées l'essai.
Aucune dégradation de performance ou perte de fonction n'est permise en deca du niveau de
performance spécifié par le constructeur quand l'appareil est utilisé normalement. Dans
certains cas, le niveau de performance peut étre remplacé par une perte de performance
admissible. Pendant I'essai, une dégradation des performances est cependant permise. Aucun
changement de I'état de fonctionnement actif ou de données mémorisées n'est permis. Si le
niveau minimal de performance ou la perte de performance admissible ne sont pas spécifiés
par le constructeur, chacun d'eux peut étre tiré de la description et de la documentation du
produit (y compris modes d'emploi et brochures publicitaires) et de ce que l'utilisateur peut
raisonnablement attendre de I'appareil en usage normal.

Critere de performance C: La perte temporaire de fonction est permise, sous réserve de
pouvoir la restaurer par une action sur les commandes.

9.1.2 Immunité aux perturbations conduites en basse fréquence
9.1.2.1 Harmoniques de la tension d'alimentation

Tout équipement du VE directement alimenté par le réseau en c.a. doit supporter les
harmoniques de la tension d'alimentation, dans la plage 50 Hz — 2 kHz, généralement causés
par d'autres charges non linéaires connectées au réseau.

Exigence minimale: niveaux de compatibilité de la CEl 61000-2-2 multipliés par un facteur 1,7.
Critere de performance: A pour les fonctions de charge.
La conformité est vérifiée en simulant les conditions ci-dessus (CEIl 61000-4-1).

9.1.2.2 Creux et coupures de la tension d'alimentation

Tout équipement du VE directement alimenté par le réseau en c.a. doit supporter les creux et
coupures de la tension d'alimentation, généralement causés par des défauts sur le réseau.

Exigence minimale: baisse de tension de 30 % de la tension nominale durant 10 ms.
Critere de performance: B pour les fonctions de charge.

Exigence minimale: baisse de tension de 50 % de la tension nominale durant 100 ms.
Critere de performance: B pour les fonctions de charge.

Exigence minimale: baisse de tension >95 % de la tension nominale durant 5 s.
Critere de performance: B pour les fonctions de charge.

La conformité est vérifiée en simulant les conditions ci-dessus (voir CEl 61000-4-11).
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Performance criterion A: The apparatus shall continue to operate as intended. No degradation
of performance or loss of function is allowed below a performance level specified by the
manufacturer when the apparatus is used as intended. In some cases, the performance level
may be replaced by a permissible loss of performance. If the minimum performance level or
the permissible performance loss is not specified by the manufacturer, then either of these
may be derived from the product description and documentation (including leaflets and
advertising) and what the user may reasonably expect from the apparatus if used as intended.

Performance criterion B: The apparatus shall continue to operate as intended after the test. No
degradation of performance or loss of function is allowed below a performance level specified
by the manufacturer when the apparatus is used as intended. In some cases the performance
level may be replaced by a permissible loss of performance. During the test, degradation of
performance, is, however, allowed. No change of actual operating state or stored data is
allowed. If the minimum performance level or the permissible performance loss is not specified
by the manufacturer, then either of these may be derived from the product description and
documentation (including leaflets and advertising) and what the user may reasonably expect
from the apparatus if used as intended.

Performance criterion C: Temporary loss of function is allowed, provided the loss of function
can be restored by operation of the controls.

9.1.2 Immunity to low-frequency conducted disturbances
9.1.2.1 Supply voltage harmonics

EV equipment directly powered by the a.c. network shall withstand the voltage harmonics of
the main supply, in the frequency range 50 Hz to 2 kHz, generally caused by other non-linear
loads connected to the network.

Minimum requirement: Compatibility levels of IEC 61000-2-2 multiplied by a factor 1,7.
Performance criteria: A for charging functions.
Compliance is checked by simulating the above conditions (IEC 61000-4-1).

9.1.2.2 Supply voltage dips and interruptions

EV equipment directly powered by the a.c. network shall withstand the voltage dips and
interruptions of the main supply, generally caused by faults on the network.

Minimum requirement: Voltage reduction of 30 % of nominal voltage for 10 ms.
Performance criterion: B for charging functions.

Minimum requirement: Voltage reduction of 50 % of nominal voltage for 100 ms.
Performance criterion: B for charging functions.

Minimum requirement: voltage reduction >95 % of nominal voltage for 5 s.
Performance criterion: B for charging functions.

Compliance is checked by simulating the above conditions (see IEC 61000-4-11).
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9.1.2.3 Immunité a une tension déséquilibrée

Tout équipement du VE directement alimenté par un réseau triphasé en c.a. doit supporter les
déséquilibres de la tension d'alimentation.

Exigence minimale: & I'étude.
Critere de performance: a I'étude.

9.1.2.4 Composante continue

Tout équipement du VE directement alimenté par un réseau en c.a. doit supporter les
composantes continues généralement causées par des charges asymétriques.

Exigence minimale: & I'étude.
Critere de performance: a I'étude.

9.1.3 Immunité aux perturbations conduites en haute fréquence

9.1.3.1 Transitoires rapides en salves

Tout équipement du VE directement alimenté par le réseau en c.a. doit supporter les niveaux
de perturbations conduites en mode commun de la CEl 61000-4-4, généralement causés par la

coupure de petites charges inductives, le rebond des contacts de relais, I'ouverture d'appareils
de commande en haute tension.

Exigence minimale (CEl 61000-4-4): 2 kV, pendant une durée d'au moins 1 min et une
fréquence de répétition des impulsions de 5 kHz.

Critere de performance: B pour les fonctions de charge.
La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de la CEI 61000-4-4.

Les essais doivent étre faits sur tous les cables de puissance, de signalisation E/S et de
commande, si existants et normalement raccordés a la station d'alimentation du véhicule
électrique pendant la charge. Pour les cébles de signalisation E/S et de commande, le niveau
de tension est divisé par deux.

9.1.3.2 Tensions de chocs

Tout équipement du VE directement alimenté par le réseau en c.a. doit supporter les tensions
de chocs, généralement causées par des phénomenes de coupure sur le réseau, des défauts
ou des coups de foudre (coups de foudre indirects).

Exigence minimale: onde de choc 1,2/50 ps, 2 kV en mode commun, 1 kV en mode différentiel.
Critere de performance: C pour les fonctions de charge.
La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de la CEI 61000-4-5.

Les essais doivent étre faits sur tous les cables de puissance.
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9.1.2.3 Immunity to voltage unbalance

EV equipment directly powered by a three-phase a.c. network shall withstand voltage un-
balance of the main supply.

Minimum requirement: under consideration.
Performance criterion: under consideration.

9.1.2.4 DC component

EV equipment directly powered by the a.c. network shall withstand the d.c. components,
generally caused by asymmetrical loads.

Minimal requirement: under consideration.
Performance criteria: under consideration.

9.1.3 Immunity to high-frequency conducted disturbances
9.1.3.1 Fast transient bursts

EV equipment directly powered by the a.c. network shall withstand common-mode conducted
disturbances to levels given in IEC 61000-4-4, generally caused by the switching of small
inductive loads, relay contacts bouncing, or switching of high-voltage switchgear.

Minimal requirement (IEC 61000-4-4): 2 kV, for a time greater than 1 min and a repetition rate
of the impulses of 5 kHz.

Performance criterion: B for charging functions.
Compliance is checked by tests according to IEC 61000-4-4.

The tests shall be made on all power cables and on I/O signal and control cables, if any,
normally connected to the a.c. electric vehicle supply equipment during the charge. For I/O
signal and control cables, the voltage level is divided by two.

9.1.3.2 Voltage surges

EV equipment directly powered by the a.c. network shall withstand the voltage surges,
generally caused by switching phenomena in the power network, faults or lightning strokes
(indirect strokes).

Minimal requirement: 1,2/50 us surges, 2 kV in common mode, 1 kV in differential mode.
Performance criteria: C for charging functions.
Compliance is checked by tests according to IEC 61000-4-5.

The tests shall be carried out on all power cables.
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9.1.4 Immunité aux décharges électrostatiques

Le véhicule électrique doit résister aux décharges électrostatiques.

Critere de performance: B

La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de la CEI 61000-4-2.

Les essais doivent étre réalisés lorsque le véhicule électrique est connecté au réseau.

9.1.5 Immunité aux perturbations électromagnétiques rayonnées

Le véhicule électrique doit résister aux perturbations électromagnétiques rayonnées.

Exigence minimale (CEl 61000-4-3): 3 V/m dans la bande de fréquences 80 MHz & 1 000 MHz.
Critere de performance: A

Exigence minimale (CEI 61000-4-3): 10 V/m dans la bande de fréquences 80 MHz & 1 000 MHz.
Critere de performance: B

La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de la CEI 61000-4-3.

Les essais doivent étre réalisés a la puissance nominale du véhicule électrique.

NOTE Ce paragraphe est a I'étude.

9.2 Perturbations électromagnétiques émises
9.2.1 Perturbations conduites en basse fréquence

La distorsion du courant alternatif en entrée, provoquée par le fonctionnement des systémes
du véhicule électrique, ne doit pas étre excessive.

Les limites des harmoniques du courant d'entrée alternatif du véhicule électrique (pour un
courant assigné inférieur a 16 A) sont couvertes par la CEl 61000-3-2 avec les conditions
générales d'essais. Dans ce cas, la conformité est vérifiée conformément a la CEl 61000-3-2.
La mesure doit étre effectuée a la puissance nominale jusqu'a ce que le courant atteigne 80 %
de sa valeur initiale.

Pour des courants nominaux de valeur supérieure, les limites sont en cours d'étude par le
comité ad hoc.

9.2.2 Perturbations conduites et rayonnées en haute fréquence

NOTE Ce paragraphe est en cours d’étude.

9.2.2.1 Connexions d'entrée du véhicule électrique en alternatif

Les perturbations conduites générées par le véhicule électrigue au point de connexion en
courant alternatif doivent étre inférieures aux valeurs indiquées dans le tableau ci-dessous.

— Bande de fréquences 9 kHz a 150 kHz les limites sont a I'étude
— Bande de fréequences 150 kHz a 30 MHz les limites figurent dans le tableau ci-
dessous

— Bande de fréquences au-dessus de 30 MHz les limites ne sont pas spécifiees
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9.1.4 Immunity to electrostatic discharges

The electric vehicle shall withstand electrostatic discharges.
Performance criterion: B.

Compliance is checked according to IEC 61000-4-2.

Tests shall be carried out on the electric vehicle connected to the a.c. supply network.

9.1.5 Immunity to radiated electromagnetic disturbances
The electric vehicle shall withstand radiated electromagnetic disturbances.
Minimal requirement (IEC 61000-4-3): 3 V/m in the frequency range 80 MHz to 1 000 MHz.

Performance criterion: A.

Minimal requirement (IEC 61000-4-3): 10 V/m in the frequency range 80 MHz to 1 000 MHz.

Performance criterion: B.
Compliance is checked by tests according to IEC 61000-4-3.

Tests shall be carried out with the electric vehicle at rated output power.

NOTE This subclause is under consideration.

9.2 Generated EM disturbances

9.2.1 Low-frequency conducted disturbances

The a.c. input current distortion caused by operation of the electric vehicle systems when

connected to the supply shall not be excessive.

The harmonic limits for the a.c. input current of electric vehicles (for rated current less
than 16 A) are covered by IEC 61000-3-2 with general test conditions. In this case, compliance
is checked according to IEC 61000-3-2. The measurement shall be made at rated power until

the a.c. current has reached 80 % of its initial value.
For higher rated currents, limits are under consideration in the relevant committee.

9.2.2 High-frequency conducted and radiated disturbances

NOTE This subclause is under consideration.

9.2.2.1 Electric vehicle a.c. input connections

Conducted disturbances generated by the electric vehicle at the a.c. input connections shall be

less than the values in the table below.

— Frequency band 9 kHz to 150 kHz limits are under consideration
— Frequency band 150 kHz to 30 MHz limits are listed in table below
— Frequency band above 30 MHz no limits are specified
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Tableau 1 — Niveaux limites pour les émissions conduites (connexions d'entrée)

Emplacement Non restreint Restreint

(incluant environnement domestique) (environnement industriel uniquement)

Fréquence Quasi-créte Moyenne Quasi-créte Moyenne
MHz dB pv dB pv dB pv dB pv
[0,15 - 0,5] 66 56 79 66
Décroissant linéaire- | Décroissant linéaire-
ment avec le ment avec le
logarithme de la logarithme de la
fréquence jusqu'a fréquence jusqu'a
56 46

[0,5 - 5,0] 56 46 73 60
[5,0 — 30,0] 60 50 73 60

NOTE Les limites pour la mesure en détection de valeur moyenne sont provisoires et peuvent étre modifiées
aprés une période d'essai.

La conformité est vérifiée conformément au CISPR 14 et CISPR 16.

Les perturbations en tension haute fréquence du véhicule électrique doivent étre mesurées en

connectant son céable d'alimentation a un réseau artificiel. Le point de fonctionnement a
rechercher est celui générant le maximum de perturbations.

9.2.2.2 Connexions de signalisation E/S et de commande

Les perturbations conduites générées sur les cables de signalisation E/S et de commande (s’ils

existent) habituellement connectés a la station de charge en courant alternatif doivent étre
inférieures aux valeurs indiquées dans la figure 1, en utilisant un détecteur quasi-créte.

TTIT I T T TTTTTI L I TTTTII
Perturbations conduites sur le réseau en alternatif

(quasi créte - pour moyenne déduire 10 dB)

110

100

90

80

dB pV/m

74
70

A 'étude

60

50

40

0,01 0,1 0,5 1 10 30 100
0,15

Fréquence MHz
IEC 386/01

Figure 1 — Niveaux limites pour les émissions conduites
(signalisation E/S et commandes)

NOTE Les niveaux pour la bande de fréquences 0,01 MHz a 0,15 MHz ne sont pas définis; ils sont en cours d'étude.

FHOTVONYE/IHON VY - ‘PaHWIT NOD3IIW OL d3ISN3DIT

‘NV3ANg ATddNS 009 A9 A3ITddNS ‘ATNO NOILVYOOTSIHL 1V 3SN TYNYILNI J0d



61851-21 © |IEC:2001 - 25—

Table 1 — Limit levels of conducted emissions (input connections)

Location Unrestricted Restricted
(including domestic environment) (to industrial environment only)
Frequency band Quasi-peak Average Quasi-peak Average
MHz dB pVv dB pVv dB pVv dB pVv

[0,15 - 0,5] 66 56 79 66

Decreases linearly | Decreases linearly

with log of freq. to with log of freq. to

56 46

[0,5 -5,0] 56 46 73 60
[5,0 — 30,0] 60 50 73 60

a period of experience.

NOTE The limits for the measurement with the average detector are tentative and may be modified after

Compliance is checked according to CISPR 14 and CISPR 16.

The high-frequency voltage disturbances of electric vehicles shall be measured by connecting
their supply cables to an artificial network. The operating point where the generated voltage

disturbances is maximal is then determined.

9.2.2.2 Signal I/0O and control connections

Conducted disturbances generated at signal 1/0 and control cables (if any), usually connected
to the a.c. electric vehicle supply equipment during the charge, shall be less than the amplitude

of the level defined in figure 1, using a quasi-peak detector.

TTIT [ T TTTTTT I L
Conducted interference a.c. mains

(quasi-peak - for average deduct 10 dB)

110

100

90

80

dB pVim

74

70
Under consideration

60

50

40

0,01 0,1 0,5 1
0,15
Frequency MHz

10 30

100

IEC 386/01

Figure 1 — Limit levels of conducted emissions (signal 1/0 and control)

NOTE Levels for the frequency range 0,01 MHz to 0,15 MHz are not defined; they are under consideration.
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La conformité est vérifiée conformément au CISPR 14 et CISPR 16.

10 Exigences fonctionnelles

10.1 Verrouillage de la chaine de traction

Le véhicule doit étre muni d'un dispositif interdisant le démarrage tant que les deux dispositifs
de connexion ne sont pas séparés. Cela implique ce qui suit:

— si la prise mobile est raccordée au socle de connecteur du véhicule (cas B et C), le
véhicule doit pouvoir détecter la présence de la prise mobile;

— si la fiche est raccordée au socle de prise de la station de charge (cas A), le véhicule doit
détecter le fait que la fiche et le cable ont été rangés dans le véhicule.

10.2 Rangement du cable dans le véhicule électrique

Dans le cas A, un signal ou un dispositif doit signaler que le cable n'est pas rangé correctement.

10.3 Contacteur sur le véhicule

A I'étude.

11 Exigences pour le socle de connecteur ou la fiche (cas A) du véhicule
électrique

Voir partie 1 de la présente norme.

12 Marquage et instructions

12.1 Consignes de raccordement

Les consignes de raccordement du véhicule électrique a la SAVE ou a la station de charge en
courant continu doivent étre fournies avec le manuel utilisateur fourni avec le véhicule
électrique.

12.2 Lisibilité

Les inscriptions requises par la présente norme doivent étre lisibles avec une vision corrigée,
durables et visibles pendant I'utilisation.

La conformité est vérifiée par inspection et en frottant a la main l'inscription pendant 15 s avec
un morceau de chiffon imbibé d'eau, puis a nouveau pendant 15 s avec un morceau de chiffon
imbibé de white spirit.

Aprés tous les essais de la présente norme, les inscriptions doivent étre facilement lisibles; les
plaques signalétiques ne doivent pas pouvoir étre enlevées facilement et ne doivent pas
présenter de déformation.
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Compliance is checked according to CISPR 14 and CISPR 16.

10 Functional requirements

10.1 Drive train interlock

A vehicle use inhibitor shall be designed, such that the vehicle cannot be started until the two
connection devices are separated. This involves

— if the mobile connector is connected to the vehicle inlet (cases B and C), the vehicle shall
be able to detect the presence of the connector;

— if the plug is connected to the electric vehicle supply equipment socket outlet (case A), the
vehicle shall detect that the plug and the cable have been stored in the vehicle.

10.2 Cable housing in the electric vehicle

In case A, a signal or device shall provide a warning that the cable has not been correctly stowed.

10.3 Vehicle contactor

Under consideration.

11 Electric vehicle inlet or plug (case A) requirements

See part 1 of this standard.

12 Marking and instructions

12.1 Connection instructions

Instructions for the connection of the electric vehicle to the EVSE or d.c. charging station shall
be provided with the user’s manual provided with the electric vehicle.

12.2 Legibility

The markings required by this standard shall be legible with corrected vision, durable and
visible during use.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by rubbing the marking by hand for 15 s with a piece
of cloth soaked with water and again for 15 s with a piece of cloth soaked with petroleum spirit.

After all the tests of this standard, the marking shall be easily legible; it shall not be easily
possible to remove marking plates and they shall show no curling.
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